
Sherburne 

SWCD 

Date: 

Location: 

Board Members Present 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

June 12th, 2025 

425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 

Remote Access Available 

Staff Present Others Present 

Zach Guttormson Christine Jurek - Chair 

Larry Goenner - Vice Chair 

Joshua Krenz - Secretary 

Jason Selvog - Treasurer 

Shelly Binsfeld - PR&I 

Francine Larson 

Andrea Bumgarner* 

Dan Cibulka* 

Frances Gerde* 

BWSR Board Conservationist 

*denotes partial attendance

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order

Lilly Bowman* 

David Wick* 

Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:31 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum

There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 25.06.01 - Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to approve the agenda with submitted addition. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda.

Approval of May 8, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minutes were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Sunrise Ridge Farming & Cattle, LLC for a Residue and 

Tillage Management project, #DW-FV24-13 for $306.00 - The original contract with Sunrise Ridge 

Farming & Cattle, LLC for a (329) No Till project was approved on May 15th, 2025 (by the District 

Manager). The total project cost is $306.00. The project was approved at a flat rate cost share of 

eligible expenses not to exceed $306.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF 

Drinking Water Grant. Check #7939 was signed at the end of the meeting. 

• 25.06.02 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to approve the consent agenda as presented. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. May 2025 Financial Reports

Treasurer Selvog read the May 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported that

he reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

• 25.06.03 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to accept the May 2025 Financial Reports as

submitted, subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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June 2025 Accounts Payable - The Board reviewed the June 2025 Accounts Payable Summary. The 

report includes all unpaid bills from 5/8/2025 - 6/11/2025. Check numbers 7932 through 7938 totaling 

$12,730.56 were submitted for approval. 

• 25.06.04 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to approve the June 2025 Accounts Payable as

submitted. Members voting in favor: Goenner, Jurek, Selvog, Krenz. Members opposed: None.

Members Abstained: Binsfeld. Motion carried.

7. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers - Krenz reported meeting with Commissioner Gray and

participating in an SWCD podcast. Selvog updated the Board on the Farm Friends Barn meeting. Binsfeld

spoke about her attendance at the MRSCWE JPE Board Meeting. No committee report from Jurek or

Goenner.

• 25.06.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

8. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon

request.

9. NRCS Activity Report - Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report

prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

10. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.

Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report - No report was given for the month of June.

13. MRSC lWlP Update

Authorize District Manager to execute Subcontract Agreement with MRSCWE - Larson reported that

the subcontract agreements with MRSCWE are currently being reviewed by the County Attorneys group.

Larson is seeking approval to execute the subcontracts once approved by the attorney. Discussion was

had.

• 25.06.06 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to Authorize District Manager to execute

Subcontract Agreement with MRSCWE. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

14. Rum River Watershed Partnership Update

Authorization to amend Service Agreement with Rum River Watershed Partnership for Project

Development and Soil Health - Larson reviewed the amended service agreement. Discussion was had.

• 25.06.07 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to Authorize District Manager to execute

Subcontract Agreement with MRSCWE. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

15. Review and Update Deed Restriction Policy- Larson reviewed the prior months discussion and decision

to table the item. Staff updated the Deed Restriction Policy based on the feedback received at the last

Board Meeting. Discussion was had.

• 25.06.08 - Motion by Selv6g, second by Krenz to take from the table. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

• 25.06.09 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to adopt the updated Deed Restriction Policy. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting June 12th, 2025 

Page 2 of3 

SWCD6 



/ 

16. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with the City of Baldwin for a Stormwater project, #2025-

06-01, not to exceed $7,500.00- Larson reviewed the proposed contract with the City of Baldwin for an

(812M) Stormwater project in Section 36, City of Baldwin. The estimated project cost is $89,638.13.

Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,500.00. Project installation deadline is

12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share. Discussion was had.

• 25.06.10 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve Authorization to execute Cost Share

contract with the City of Baldwin for a Stormwater project, #2025-06-01, not to exceed

$7,500.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

17. Authorize District Manager to execute Contract for Services with TNC for Water Quality and Soil Health

Outreach - Larson updated the Board on the combined outreach efforts focused on soil health and water

quality between TNC and District staff. TNC is developing an agreement to support those efforts.

• 25.06.11 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to authorize District Manager to execute

Contract for Services with TNC for Water Quality and Soil Health Outreach. All members voting

in favor. Motion carried.

18. Review and Adopt Soil Health Ranking Sheet - Larson reviewed the Water Quality and Soil Health

ranking sheet. BWSR provided the template. Staff edited the sheet to include priority concerns within

our area. The ranking sheet has been sent to NRCS for review. The ranking sheet will be added to the

SWCD cost share policy as an exhibit and uploaded into eLINK during the workplan development process.

• 25.06.12- Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to authorize adoption of Soil Health Ranking Sheet.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

19. Adopt 2026 Budget-The Budget Committee met on May 8th to review the draft budget and discuss the

2026 county allocation request. Selvog and Krenz reviewed their recommendations. Discussion was

had. Binsfeld made a motiori to -amend the proposed 2026 Supervisor Per Diem rate. Motion died for

lack of second. Further discussion was had.

• 25.06.13 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to adopt the 2026 Budget based on the Budget

Committee recommendations and submit the 2026 allocation request to Sherburne County.

Members voting in favor: Goenner, Jurek, Selvog, Krenz. Members opposed: Binsfeld. Members

Abstained: None. Motion carried.

20. Upcoming Meetings and Events - Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

21. Adjournment

• 25.06.14 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 9:52 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Adm in Assistant/Marketing. 

I certify that the foregoing is a - • e and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 

Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting June 12th, 2025 

Page3of3 

SWCD7 



2:54 PM 

07/02/25 

Accrual Basis 

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Account QuickReport 

Date Num Name 

10000 • Cash 
10100 • SWEEP Account 

06/03/2025 
06/05/2025 
06/10/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/16/2025 
06/17/2025 
06/18/2025 
06/20/2025 
06/23/2025 
06/24/2025 
06/25/2025 
06/26/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/30/2025 
06/30/2025 
06/30/2025 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 

10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 
06/01/2025 
06/03/2025 
06/04/2025 
06/05/2025 
06/07/2025 
06/09/2025 
06/10/2025 
06/10/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/13/2025 
06/15/2025 
06/16/2025 
06/16/2025 
06/16/2025 
06/17/2025 
06/17/2025 
06/18/2025 
06/20/2025 
06/20/2025 
06/23/2025 
06/23/2025 
06/23/2025 
06/24/2025 
06/25/2025 
06/25/2025 
06/26/2025 
06/26/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/27/2025 
06/30/2025 
06/30/2025 

EFT 

EFT 

7932 
7933 
7934 
7935 
7936 
7937 
7938 
7939 

EFT 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 

EFT 
EFT 

EFT 

EFT 

EFT 
EFT 

EFT 

EFT 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 

Waste Management 

MN PEIP 

City of Elk River 
Farm and Home Publishers 
MN Board of Water and Soil Reso ... 
MVTL Laboratories, Inc. 
Staniec Consulting Services, Inc. 
Town of Big Lake 
WaterGuards LLC 
Sunrise Ridge Farming & Cattle, L. .. 

ADP 
ADP 
PERA 
Nationwide Retirement Solutions 
Health Equity 

Charter Communications 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of MN 

Guardian Insurance 

Marco 

Health Equity 
NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE 

Card member Services 

ADP 
ADP 
PERA 
PERA 
Nationwide Retirement Solutions 
Health Equity 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 

Total 10000 • Cash 

TOTAL 

As of June 30, 2025 

Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Interest 
Funds Transfer 

Deposit - Trees 
Funds Transfer 
Deposit - ETA 
Funds Transfer 

Memo 

Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 
De posit - Al S 
Health Insurance - July Coverage 
Funds Transfer 
Vehicle Maintenance & Fuel / Snow Plowing 
Advertising - Plat Book 
MWPCP - Training June 9-13, 2025 
Water Monitoring - Lab Expense 
CWF Eagle Lake Study - Consultant Expense 
Annual Tour - Room Security Deposit 
AIS - Inspection - May 
BMP Cost SHare -#DW-FY24-13 
Funds Transfer 
PP12 - PR 5/25/2025 - 617/2025 
PP12 - Payroll Taxes 
PERA - PR 5/25/2025 - 617/2025 
NAtionwide - PR 5/25/2025 - 617/2025 
HSA - PR 5/25/2025 - 617/2025 
Funds Transfer 
Building Expenses - Internet 
BCBS Vision - May Premium 
Deposit 
Funds Transfer 
Disability - July Premium 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Building Expense - Copier Services 
Funds Transfer 
HSNFSA Fee 
Life Insurance - July Premium 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Credit Card Expenses 5/8/25 - 6/5/25 
Funds Transfer 
Deposit - Trees 
Funds Transfer 
PP13 - PR 6/8/2025 • 6/21/2025 
PP13 - Payroll Taxes 
PERA - PR 6/8/2025 - 6/21/2025 
PERA - Supervisor Perdiem 
Nationwide - PR 6/8/2025 - 6/21/2025 
HSA • PR 6/8/2025 • 6/21/2025 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 

Debit 

129.58 
6,181.52 
2,775.00 

4,029.14 

1,826.16 

14,941.40 

129.58 

6,381.52 

2,775.00 

5,948.24 

19,328.62 

4,029.14 
5,252.80 

28.15 

2,405.40 

2,661.89 
5.50 

6,427.57 
36.36 

1,806.92 

20,085.93 
5,286.42 
1,131.00 

83,720.04 

98,661.44 

98,661.44 

Credit Balance 

757,601.77 
708,001.77 
708,131.35 
714,312.87 
717,087.87 

5,948.24 711,139.63 
19,328.62 691,811.01 

5,252.80 686,558.21 
690,587.35 

28.15 690,559.20 
2,405.40 688,153.80 
2,661.89 685,491.91 

5.50 685,486.41 
6,427.57 679,058.84 
1,806.92 677,251.92 

20,085.93 657,165.99 
5,286.42 651,879.57 

653,705.73 
1,131.00 652,574.73 

70,368.44 652,574.73 

49,600.00 
49,729.58 

129.58 49,600.00 
55,981.52 

6,181.52 49,800.00 
214.60 49,585.40 

52,360.40 
5,948.24 46,412.16 
2,775.00 43,637.16 
2,142.11 41,495.05 

566.80 40,928.25 
600.00 40,328.25 

1,645.40 38,682.85 
1,131.00 37,551.85 

250.00 37,301.85 
6,395.25 30,906.60 

306.00 30,600.60 
36,548.84 

13,580.95 22,967.89 
5,747.67 17,220.22 
3,102.56 14,117.66 
2,100.24 12,017.42 

50.00 11,967.42 
31,296.04 

160.00 31,136.04 
28.15 31,107.89 

35,137.03 
40,389.83 

207.65 40,182.18 
4,029.14 36,153.04 

36,181.19 
312.13 35,869.06 

38,274.46 
5.50 38,268.96 

32.32 38,236.64 
40,898.53 
40,904.03 

1,025.52 39,878.51 
46,306.08 
46,342.44 
48,149.36 

14,317.91 33,831.45 
5,768.02 28,063.43 
3,102.56 24,960.87 

70.00 24,890.87 
2,100.22 22,790.65 

50.00 22,740.65 
42,826.58 
48,113.00 
49,244.00 

84,076.04 49,244.00 

154,444.48 701,818.73 

154,444.48 701,818.73 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD I6/30/2025 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 

Balance Balance 

Operating Funds 

District $ 549,080.05 $ 115,033.23 $ 155,713.68 $ 508,399.60 
SUBTOTALS $ 549,080.05 $ 115,033.23 $ 155,713.68 $ 508,399.60 

Program Funds 

BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 444.90 $ - $ - $ 444.90 
BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 3,623.54 $ - $ - $ 3,623.54 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 4,868.41 $ - $ 628.37 $ 4,240.04 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 10,006.15 $ - $ 3,396.03 $ 6,610.12 
BWSR P1 - SH Staffinq Grant $ 95,658.41 $ - $ 5,104.37 $ 90,554.04 
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 15,006.88 $ - $ 1,211.35 $ 13,795.53 
BWSR P3 - SH TE $ - $ - $ - $ -
AIS Prevention Aid $ (9,281.27) $ 2,775.00 $ 7,799.56 $ (14,305.83) 
AIS Continqency Funds $ 21,845.40 $ 300.00 $ - $ 22,145.40 
LWM $ 6,747.24 $ - $ 3,132.36 $ 3,614.88 
NRBG WCA $ 2,664.39 $ - $ 1,193.33 $ 1,471.06 
District Project Funds $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00 $ - $ 18,000.0" 
Plant Materials Learnino Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ - $ 1,313.1 
CWF Drinkinq Water $ 13,412.22 $ - $ 3,581.22 $ 9,831.0v 
CWF Eaqle Lake Alum Studv $ 23,211.57 $ - $ 1,131.00 $ 22,080.57 
SUBTOTALS $ 208,521.72 $ 12,075.00 $ 27,177.59 $ 193,419.13 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 701,818.73 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 

Balance Balance 

Bank Account Summary 

Cash Checking $ 49,600.00 $ 83,720.04 $ 84,076.04 $ 49,244.00 
SWEEP $ 708,001.77 $ 14,941.40 $ 70,368.44 $ 652,574.73 
SUBTOTALS $ 757,601.77 $ 98,661.44 $ 154,444.48 $ 701,818.73 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 701,818.73 

SWCD Financial Summary 6/30/2025 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 757,601.77 
Revenue $ 15,177.76 
Expenses $ 70,960.80 

Cash - Ending Balance $ 701,818.73 

Treasurer's Signature <)/7, Date �-t<J·� 
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